Section Question | Consultation Question Anonymous Opinion
Ref
The DSB proposes to allow the creation of [We are of the positionthat creationover
ISINs for OTC Derivatives through the the web makes sense forthe purposes of
website. Do you thinkthat ISIN resiliency (backup) and possible edge use
generationshould be possible overthe cases; we dohoweverexpectthe FIX
Q1 . . . .
web? If not, please describe your service to provide fullresiliencyalso
reasoning and provide evidence to
supportyour points. the business use
caseto supportyourneed.
The DSB proposes to use 0500 UTCto Ourl_ousme_ss_ hamdgnnﬁed certain Asia
) trading activities facing offto ANONYMOUS
definethestartofa newday. Do you - . . . .
1 o entities registeredin EEA countrieswhich
think that this timeis correctas the . .
Q2 . . L wouldfallin scope for MIFID Il reporting;
startingpointforthe newsubscriptions . . "
) accordingly, thereis a request for 24*5
forISINs?If not, please explainyour . .
. . . support; we are makingsimilarasks of our
reasoning with evidence.
APA
The DSB will rollatthe endof eachdayto |[Anonymousis OKwith having to re-connect
perform housekeeping tasks etc. This re-subscribe each daybut does request
means thatall subscriptions and 24*5 support
3_Ke connections will needto bere-
y. Q3 established each day. Does thismodel
Operational . .
affectanykeybusinessrequirements
Processes . .
from the industry? Ifso, please explain
includingbusiness use casesandany
otherevidence.
The file downloadservice permits users  |Assuming the file download service is SFTP
toretrieve allthe ISINs createdto-date. |or HTTPS-based, thiswouldfitwiththe
This datais splitbyasset class (asdefined [standard Anonymous vendor service
above in the “file download’ process patterns. Splitting by asset class + date is
Q4 description)andbydate. Is this preferred to allow us to processefficiently
categorization sufficientto meet the
industry’s needs? If not, please explain,
includingbusiness use casesandany
otherevidence.
Are there processes / use-cases thatthe |Ourbusiness hasaskedforthe abilityto
DSB has not proposed above butare request multiple ISINs in a single request;
importantto allowtheindustryto meet |additionally, giventhe DSBwill be
Q5 the regulatory requirements for ISINs for |processing millions of requests perday, our
OTC derivatives? If so, please describe the [businessis keento understand howthe
business use case and explainand DSB will sequence the requests and ensure
evidence whyitis necessary. the integrity of the data
Do you know any products that cannotbe |[Anonymous is comfortable with JSONas
a6 representusing a JSONrecord? If so, the proposed record format
please provide evidence to supportyour
point.
31— Record As stated above, the DSB will provide [Anonymous is comfortable with the file
F-ormat access to theset of JSON templates download service as the proposed method
through the File Download service. Will  |of accessing the JSONtemplates
Q7 you require accessto the templatesvia

FIXoranyother method? If so, please
describe yourrequirementand provide
evidence as to whyitis necessary.




Whatfunctions / processes fromthose

Anonymous’s preference for FIX testing is
(in priorityorder): 1) Request ISIN 2)

Q9 above would you want to testand in Request Definition 3) Subscription. We will
whatorder of priority? also betesting the File Download service
functions
Do you thinkthe above approachforon- |Anonymous is satisfied with the onboarding
boarding stakeholders ontothe UAT approach/ proposal
platform allows the industry s ufficient
Qi1 scopeto testandvalidate their
connectivityand functionality before the
5 —UAT On- regulatorydeadline? Ifnot, please
boarding suggest an alternative approachandwhy
Approach you considerit more suitable.
How manyFIX connections / COMPIDs lAnonymous expects to requireupto 10
Q12 doesyourorganization expect to (ten) connections
establish with the DSB?
Currently, the DSB is not planning to [Anonymous a ppreciates the difficultyin
conducta coordinated UAT with multiple [organizingcoordinated industrytesting; our|
market participants interactingwith the |businessis primarily concerned thatthe
systemsimultaneously. Do you think a serviceisthoroughlytestedinthe areas of
Q13 coordinatedtest would havevalue?Ifso, [performance andhandlingofsimultaneous
wouldyou consider being partof sucha bulk requests
test? Please explainyourreasoning and
what combination of tests you think
wouldbeimportantto conductinsucha
scenario.
Do you agree withthe assumptions made |At this time Anonymous does not wish to
toinferthetotal number of messages challenge the DSB’s assumptions
6 —Capacity Q14 sentbythe DSB?If not, please explain
yourreasoning and provide evidence
where possible.
Do you agreethatthecloudisthemost |Inlightofourrequestfor24*5support,
appropriate approach forinfrastructure  |[Anonymous would suggest global
implementationforthe DSB?Ifnot, infrastructure for full resiliency; we are
ais please detail your objections and provide |neverthelessfollowing up with ourinternal
evidence where possible. cyberand infrateams on the proposal to
use cloudinfrastructure and will
7 —Proposed communicate anyconcernsinthedue
Infrastructure course
Build As stated above, the DSB is initially Anonymous is a favor of the use of multiple|
planning to use two or more datacentres |datacenters as partof a global
locatedindifferent countries in Europe. |infrastructure resiliency strategy
Qle Do you have anyspedific objections or
concerns with this approach?If so, please
detail your points and provide evidence
where possible.
Is there ascenariowhere 1000msisnota [Initialfeedback from ourbusiness is that
g low enough latencythreshold forthe DSB |1000ms latency will be insufficient for
to respondwith anISIN? Ifso, please certain OTCtrading flows; we have
Performance Q17 . . . - .
provide the detail, including the business |requested further details aroundthe use
and Throughput

use caseandthe processsteps to

caseand the pointatwhichlatencyaffects

events




highlight the pointatwhichthe latency
affects events.

Is there a scenariowhere a maximum
time-lagof 1 minute to respondto a burst
affects the ability of the market

IThe definitionof a burstis not completely
clearto Anonymous, however our business
is veryconcernedabout latencyand

Qis participant to proceed with its trading performanceingeneral; sub-second latency]
activity? Ifso, please provide the scenario [is desired on all requests (bothindividual
detail. and bulk)

Are there other performance and In addition to the notes onlatency,
throughputvariables thatyou feelaren’t [Anonymous has some concerns around the
listed here and that will have a significant |proposal to cap connection at 200 (given

Q19 impacton costortheservice quality? If  |we are requesting 10) and the capacity of
so, pleaselistand describe them and 60000 requests per minute across all
theireffect. connections (which would limit Anonymous|

to 300 orless per minute)
Are there market participants who must  [Perthe responseto Q2, ourbusinesshas
access the DSBoutside ofthe hours identified certain Asiatradingactivities

Q20 specified above to meet the industry’s involving EEA entitieswhich wouldfallin
immediate requirement? If so, please scope for MIFID |1 reporting; accordingly,
explainforwhat purpose and whythis there isarequestfor24*5support
musttake place outside those hours.

If the viewis to extend the availability As peranswerto Q20
hours to allow global access, we may
need to extendthe systemhours to 24 x
9 — Availability Q21 5.5. This will increase the support cost of
the utility. Please specifyand
demonstrate any business use casesthat
requirethe DSB, in this first phase, to be
running and supported for24 x5.5.
Are there otheravailability variables that [Anonymous has notidentified any
you feelaren’tlisted here and that will additional variablesat thistime

Q22 have a significantimpacton costorthe
service quality? If so, please listand
describe them and their effect.

Do you thinkthe DSBbeing implemented |As peranswerto Q15
in the cloud will prevent your ability
10 — Security Q23 and/orwillingnessto connect to the
service? If so, please explain and evidence
yourreasoning.
The DSBintends to execute1,2and 5 [Anonymous is satisfied withthe DSB
before launch and thenconduct3onan |proposals
annual basis. Do the youthink this
provides a s ufficient test of the system’s

Q24 defences against penetration? Ifnot,
please explainyourreasoning and
provide references to industry standards
orbestpractices to supportyour
response.

In addition, the DSB willexecute a [Anonymous is satisfied withthe DSB
10.1 - quarterdyvulnerabilityscanorafterany [proposals
Penetration signifiant change. Doyou thinkthis
Test frequency provides a sufficient test ofthe

Q25 system’s defences against penetration? If
not, please explain your reasoningand
provide references to industry standards
orbestpractices to supportyour
response.

Are there othersecurityvariablesthat [Anonymous is satisfied withthe DSB
you feelaren’tlisted here and that will proposals

Q26 have a significantimpacton costorthe

service quality? If so, please listand
describe them andtheir effect.




The DSBis also investigatingalternative
connectiontypes: 1) Leased line 2) Access
via third partynetworks suchas BT

lAnonymous preference is the current SSL
proposal

Q27 Radianz 3) Direct Cross-connect. Please
indicate if any of these otheroptions
wouldbe preferable to yourinstitutions.
If you are consideringa third-party lAnonymous is investigating the possibility
network, which vendors are you to use a third party network to
11- considering? Please note thatanswersto [communicate withthe DSBhoweverthisis
Connectivity Q28 this question will NOT be published —this [unconfirmed;therearenoplansweareina
questionistoinformthe DSBregarding  [position to share orcommunicate at this
anypossible prioritization of third-party [stage
network connectivity.
Are there otherconnectivity variables Anonymous has notidentified any
thatyou feelaren’tlistedhereandthat [additional variablesatthistime
Q29 will have a significantimpact on costor
the service quality? If so, please listand
describe them and their effect.
Is 7years’ audit log retention sufficientto JAnonymous has sought external counsel to
meetyourcompanydata retention policy |researchand map the MIFID Illegal
needs? Ifnot, please explain whythey requirements to ourrecord retention
should be storedforlongerandprovide [schedules. We expectto hearbackfrom
Q30 evidenceto yourreply. counselinApril’17 timeframe and will
sharethatviewwith the DSB;in the
meantime, ANONYMOUS Legal has
suggested 12 years maybeanappropriate
timeframe to drawas the periodforthe
|egal statute of limitations
Is 7years’ auditlog retentiontoo long As per Q30
and therefore incurring unnecessary
Q31 costs?Ifso, please explainwhya shorter
12 - Storage periodis sufficientand provide evidence
to yourreply.
Currently, ISINs will be retained Anonymous is of the opinionthatthe ISIN
permanentlyand be availableinthe same |should persist forever oratleast until 10
wayas abrandnew ISIN.Isthereanage [|years postthe enddate
Q32 atwhich anlISINcanbe archived away
from the maindataset?If so, please
explainyourreasoning and the access
requirement forsuch anarchive.
Are there other aspects of storage [Anonymous has notidentified any
requirements thatyou feel aren’tlisted |additional storage requirements at this
here and that will have a significant time
Q33 impacton costor the service quality? If
so, pleaselistand describe them and
theireffect.
Is a recoverytime of4 hours sufficiently  [Whilst, giventhe DSB’s robust resiliency
fastenough foryou to meetyour strategy, this DR scenario seems like a very
Q34 requirements for obtaining OTC unlikely event, our business has expressed
Derivative ISINs? Ifnot, please detail the |concernsaboutthe4hourrecoverytime
business cases that evidence this. and wouldlike this to be reduced
There will be an annual internalsystem  |[Anonymous is of the view that there should
failovertest.Should there be aseparate |be regularfailovertests, bothinternal and
13 — Disaster a3s failovertest with theindustryto enable |external (withindustry particdpants)
Recovery participants to test their failover
procedures? Ifso, please indicate how
often this should occur.
Are there otherdisaster recoveryaspects [Anonymous has notidentified any
thatyou feelaren’tlistedhereandthat |additional DR aspects at this time
Q36 will have a significantimpact on costor

the service quality? If so, please listand
describe them andtheir effect.




Is the additionalcost (at most double)

[Anonymous feels the cost of the additional

Q37 appropriate, considering the risks of not  [resiliencyis merited
providing this level of resiliency?
13.1 - High Given the objective to use atleasttwo lAnonymous would prefer forthe DSB
Availability geographicallocations forthe system, do [infrastructure to be situated physically near|
038 you have a nyspeciﬁclocations that to the Anon.ymous infrastructure locatedin
should notbe considered?If so, please the UK (Basingstoke / Farnborough)
explainwhyand provide evidence where
possible.
Whatother keytechnical milestonesdoes [Anonymous is keento have more concrete
yourorganization need to know regarding [milestones andtimelines around when
Q39 the implementation of the DSB? Please each JSON product template is going to be
explainyourreasoning and alsoindicate [finalizedand come onlinein the DSB UAT
the date bywhenyou would need that environment
information.
14 - The DSB production service willrun in Anonymous is s atisfied with the DSB
Implementation parallel to the UAT and only certified proposal
Steps users willbe permissioned to connect to
the DSB production. The DSBis planning
Q40 to utilize the UAT environment to

complete certification. Do you agree to
this approach?Ifnot, please explain your
reasoning and provide evidence where
possible.




